

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

| | | |
|---------------------------------------|---|---------------------------|
| INTERNATIONAL CARDS COMPANY, LTD., |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | C.A. No. 13-CV-2576 (LGS) |
| |) | |
| MASTERCARD INTERNATIONAL INC., |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant. |) | |

**DEFENDANT MASTERCARD INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW
ON PLAINTIFF'S CONVERSION CLAIM**

DRAFT
PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL
ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

5/10/2017 4:34 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. BACKGROUND | 2 |
| III. APPLICABLE LAW | 2 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 5 |
| A. A Reasonable Jury Could Not Find That ICC Has Carried Its Burden To Prove That No Amount Was Due And Payable To MasterCard Merchants At The Time Of The Drawdown..... | 5 |
| B. A Reasonable Jury Could Not Find That ICC Has Carried Its Burden To Prove that MasterCard Knew At The Time Of The Drawdown That No Amount Was Due And Payable To MasterCard Merchants | 7 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 9 |

DRAFT
PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL
ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

5/10/2017 4:34 PM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <i>Eastland Bank v. Massbank for Sav.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 29 (D.R.I. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 953 F.2d 633 (1st Cir. 1991) | 9 |
| <i>Frink Am., Inc. v. Champion Rd. Mach. Ltd.</i> , No. 7:96-CV-486, 2001 WL 34124761 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 43 Fed. Appx' 456 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 3 |
| <i>Presutti v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 24 F. App'x 92 (2d Cir. 2001) | 3 |
| <i>Volga-Inconsult-Invest v. United Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. CV 93 4229(RJD), 1997 WL 139005 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 1997)..... | 3 |
| RULES | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 50..... | 1, 2, 3 |
